
CITY OF BELLE SLE, FLORIDA 

CITY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM COVER SHEET 

 
Meeting Date:  May 6, 2025 
 
To:    Honorable Mayor and City Council Members 
 
From:    Rick J. Rudometkin, City Manager 
 
Subject:  Second Amendment to Ground Werks Inc. Sidewalk Contract 
 
Background:  
On December 17th, 2024, the Council authorized and approved additional ARPA funds to 
be obligated and used for sidewalk repairs already authorized and approved under the 
current contract.  
 
The city and contractor desire to amend the contract to increase the not-to-exceed amount 
to be paid for work performed by the contractor during the two-year extended term to 
reflect the additional obligated funds for sidewalk repairs previously authorized and 
approved by the city council. The term of the contract was extended to May 2, 2027, and 
this extension to continue with the contract was approved by the city council on July 16, 
2024. 
 
The new amount for all sidewalk work during the two-year extended term is: 
$1,580,281.22, which includes ARPA and budgeted city funds.  
 
Staff Recommendation:   
Approve the 2nd amendment. 
 
Suggested Motion: I move to approve the second amendment with Ground Werks Inc. 
and increase the not-to-exceed amount to $1,580,281.22 to be paid for work 
performed by the contractor during the two-year extended contract term to reflect 
the additional obligated ARPA funds and city funds for sidewalk repairs previously 
authorized and approved by the city council. 
 
Alternatives: Do not approve.      
 
Fiscal Impact: N/A 
 
Attachments:  
Second Amendment to Contract 
 
 
 
 
 
 


